Rule 2.33

Form 2,17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.17B

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company

admmsirzrion

Supreme Imports {Wholesale) Limuted m

Company number

01216520

In the

Hagh Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Manchester District Regrstry

Court case number
3014 of 2007

We Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James’ Square
Manchester
M26DS

Richard Diaon Flemug

KPMG LLP, | The Embankment
Newville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the adsmumistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent te all known creditors on 16 October 2007

Signed

Dated

Joint Administrators

i 6 October 2007

Contact Details:

Y ou do not have 10 give any contact wlormalion i

the box oppostte butif you do st will help Compames
House 1o coniact yeu if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
rescarchers of the public record

A

18/10/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

Louise lngham
KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Newlle Street
Leeds LS1 4DW
United Kingdom

Tel 0113 254 2842

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

-

Wien you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies af -

Coampantes House, Crown Way, Carddl CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif




Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited
(in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMGLLP
15 October 2007

This report contains 16 Pages
Appendices contamn 38 Pages

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are regustered trademarks of KPMG Internanonal, a Swiss cooperative




Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limued (in Admnistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Brian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming, the Joint
Administrators of Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limted (“the Company™), solely to
comply with therr statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on
the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not surtable to be rehed
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t bemng used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any mvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest i Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as gudance to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on the Report for any purpose or m any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Jomnt Admimistrators do not assume any responsibihity and will not
accept any hability 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Bnan Green 15 authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales Richard Dixon Fleming 1s authonsed to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practioners Association.

The Jomnt Admunistrators act as agents for Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited and
contract without personal hability The appomntments of the Joint Admimstrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KMPG LLP does not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hiability to any person in respect of this Report
or the conduct of the administration




pana

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents
1 Glossary
2 Introduction

3 Background

4 Events leading to the Joint Administrators’

appointment

5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

6 Future conduct of the Administration

7 Statement of affairs
8 Creditors
9 Creditors’ meeting

10  Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices

1) Statutory information

2) Jont Adnumnistrators’ time costs from 24 August to 5 October 2007
3) Charge out rates

4) Creditors’ guide to the Adminustrators’ fees

5) Joint Admnistrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

6) Staternent of Affairs

KPMG LLP
15 October 2007

10

10

11

13




pana

1 Glossary

Jomnt Administrators

Admnistration

The Company
Bank

EFE

Agents

Legal Advisors
CID

RoT

SIP

Act

EC

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admimistranion)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2007

Brian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming of KPMG LLP, St
James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Admmistration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry 1n respect of
Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited dated 24 August 2007
Court case number 3014 of 2007

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limuted (in Administration)

Bank of Ireland ple

Enterprise Finance Europe (UK) Limited

Sanderson Weatherall Limited

Hammonds

Confidential Invoice Discounting

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Insolvency Act 1986

Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

2 Introduction

Richard Dixon Fleming and I were appointed Jomt Admmstrators of the Company on 24
August 2007 by a quahfying floating charge holder of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admunustrators are being exercised by either or both of the Administrators

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply 1n this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC Regulation.
The Company’s registered office and centre of mam interests are in the United Kingdom

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG Internanonal, 2 Swass 1

coaperalive




ceoc

Supreme Imports (| Hfhalesale) Limuted (in Administration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B/ to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, we now set out our proposals
for achieving the purpose of the Admimstration and for the conduct of the
Admnistration These proposals inctude certain information required to be provided to
creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

A meeting of creditors pursuvant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Act 1s not
proposed as the Company has msufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
the unsecured creditors of the Company, otherwise by virtue of S176A(2)(a), the
Prescribed Part

We expect that there wall be sufficient net property available from floating charge assets
to create a Prescribed Part However, at this stage we consider that any dividend payable
to the unsecured creditors of the Company 1s likely to be mmimal

The requisite statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

3 Background

3.1.1 Historical performance

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited was mcorporated on 18 June 1975 under the
ownership of Mr Gurbachan Chadha The Company imtially traded in the distribution of
a wide range of products throughout the North West region

The growth of the Company was primarily driven by the strategic decision n 1990 to
source branded batteries from Europe The Company quickly became one of the major
battery distributors in the UK By 2001, distribution agreements were in place with major
manufacturers, Panasomic, Duracell and Samsung resulting in sales of circa 120 mullion
batterics per annum

3.1.2 Management buy out

In 2003, an audited operating profit of £2 7 milhon was generated on turnover of £32
million This phase of the Company’s development led on 2 June 2003 to a management
buy-out (“MBQ") valuimng the Company at circa £16 mullion

The MBO provided a mechanism for the founder of the Company, Mr Gurbachan Chadha
to realise his investment and to hand over a residual stake to his son and Managmng
Director, Mr Sandeep Chadha

The MBO also sigmficantly changed the financial structure of the Company Sand Aire
Private Equity Limted (“Sand Aire”) took a controlling stake, investing a mixture of debt
and equity through a holding company, Supreme Brands Group Limuted (*‘Group”), a new
entity established for the purposes of the MBO

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, 2 Swiss 2
cooperative




pana

Supreme Imperts (Wholesale) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

Lloyds TSB Bank plc (*Lloyds™) provided secondary lending through a term loan of £6 5
mullion to Group and an overdraft facility to the Company Following the MBO, the
Company continued to be profitable however, 1ts sales growth slowed sigmficantly

3.1.3 Refinancing agreement

On 2 December 2005, a refinancing agreement was reached with Bank of Ireland plc
(“BoI”) Bolreplaced Lloyds’ facilities through a new term loan to Group of £6 8 milhon
and a CID facility to the Company through Enterpnise Finance Europe (UK) Limited, a
subsidiary of Bol

Debentures were granted in favour of Bol and EFE and an agreement with Sand Aire was
signed to take a prionity charge over all assets of the Company

3.1.4 2006 performance

At the time of the refinancing, the Company was still trading profitably However, 1n
2006 the Company began to experience several significant trading 1ssues As a result, its
trading performance deteriorated The following table 1s an extract from the draft
accounts for the year ending 31 October 2006

Profit and loss account Draft Audited
Year ending 31 October 2006 2005
£000 £000
Sales 30,445 35,104
Cost of Sales (25,044) (28,253)
Gross Profit 5,402 6,851
Overheads (3,790} (4,186)
Operating profit 1,612 2,665
Interest payable (188) {148)
Profit before tax 1,424 2,517

The draft accounts are stated prior 1o a proposed audit adyustment of (£352,000)

The draft accounts do nol reflect the loans to Group of £10 4 mulion and the consequent interest burden

The challenging market conditions in 2006 resulted in a 13% reduction m turnover and a
circa 50% reduction (after proposed audit adjustments) 1z operating profit The following

factors are the major contnbutors to this sigmificant downtum n performance

e sourcing problems from a major battery suppler,
o loss of two major customers,

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG Intemnational, a Swiss 3
cooperative




pana

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admnstration)
Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1I to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
15 Qctober 2007

high level of competition from 1mporters,

decline 1n 1ts non-battery markets (e g video tape and film),
poor reception to new product lines offered by the Company, and
a general increase 1n competition 1n 1ts core battery market place

The deterioration of the business m 2006 began to put pressure on the Company’s cash
flow, particularly m relation to its ability to meet 1ts loan obligations to Bol and Sand
Aire

As at 31 October 2006, Group’s outstanding loans to Sand Aire and Bol were £4 5
mmllion and £5 9 million respectively These hiabilities mcurred an mterest charge for the
year of £09 million Furthermore, the repayment terms of the Bol term loan were
£295,000 per quarter

3.1.5 Financial position

The following table 1s an extract from the Company’s draft accounts for the year ending
31 October 2006

Balance Sheet Draft Audited
As at 31 October . 2006 2005
£000 £000
Intangibles 744 791
Tangibles 540 506
Investments 567 567 )
Fixed assets 1,851 1,864
Cuirent assets 14,583 14,633
Current habilihies (10,797) (11,066)
Net current assets 3,786 3,566
Provistons for habihities (56) (26}
Net assets 5,582 5,404

The drafi accounts are stated prior to a proposed audit adjustment of (£352,000)
The draft accounts do not reflect the loans to Group of £10 4 million and the consequent interest burden

The Company’s balance sheet at 31 October 2006 appears healthy with net assets of
£5 582 million You will note that these accounts exclude the £10 4 miilion contingent
labilities outlined above 1n respect of Group loans

In addition, the net assets position 1s supported by an amount of £5 6 mullion due from
Group, shown as a current asset in the balance sheet

Allnghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademnarks of KPMG International, 2 Swiss 4
cooperative




Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admunstration)
Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

The Company recogmsed that 1t faced a significant challenge 1n continuing to operate
under 1ts financial structure and that a significant improvement 1n its trading performance
1n 2007 would be necessary to continue to meet 1ts obligations as they fell due

4 Events leading to the Joint Administrators’
appointment

On the 2 May 2007 the Bank mstructed KPMG LLP to advise on 1ts options and the
Company’s short-term cash forecast Shortly thereafter the Company committed to work
with 1ts advisors to prepare a tumaround plan

In the absence of a credible turnaround plan and in light of a further deterioration in
trading, on 17 August 2007, KPMG LLP was mstructed by the Company’s directors to
perform a marketing exercise of the Company, business and assets 11 independent
parties were contacted but only one offer was recerved and 1t was from the former
shareholder director, Sandeep Chadha

By ntroducing competitive tension 1nto the sale process we were able to negotiate an
increase 1n the offer of £228,000, and complete the transaction 1n such a way to protect
other potential realisations

Bnan Green and Richard Dixon Flemmg of KPMG LLP were appomnted Jomt
Admimstrators of the Company on 24 August 2007 The appointment was made by a
qualifying charge holder in accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

5.1.1 Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of the Administration 1s divided 1n to three hierarchical objectives

The pnmary objective 1s to rescue the Company as a gomng concem

The marketing campaign undertaken prior to the appomtment of the Joint Administrators
did not 1dentify any interested parties willing to invest equity mto the Company
Enquines were limited to the business and assets of the Company The extent of the
Company’s trading liabilities and loan obligations meant that a share sale of the
Company’s share capital was unlikely

Al nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered rademarks of KPMG International, 2 Swass 5
cooperative




s

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limuted (in Adminustration)

Report to Credttors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

The second objective of an Admiurustration 1s to sell the business and assets of the
Company to achieve a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company was wound up

We consider that the sale of the business and assets of the Company represented the best
possible outcome for all creditors of the Company and the second objective of an
Admnistration has been met

We further consider that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors in accordance with the third objective

5.1.2 [Initial strategy

Immediately following our appomntment, the business and assets of the Company were
sold to Supreme Imports Lirmuted (“the Purchaser”) The consideration of £725,000 was
paid immediately on completion and was spht as follows

Consideration £000
Goodwill 185
Plant and Machinery 25
Stock 515

725

The constderation paid was m excess of the forced sale valuations provided by our
property agents, Sanderson Weatherall, and above all mdicative offers received from
other interested parties prior to our appointment

Furthermore, the terms of the contract provided for a deferred consideration element
whereby 1f the Purchaser sells the Company for more than £3 million before 24 August
2011 the Joint Admimstrators are entitled to a percentage of the consideration exceeding
this amount The proportion 1s 20% 1n the first two years, 15% 1n year three and 10% m
year four. It 1s unclear at this stage whether any recoveries will be made 1n relation this
clause

Sandeep Chadha the managing director and sole shareholder of the Purchaser1s a director
of the Company and a shareholder of Supreme Brands Group Limuted, the sole
shareholder of the Company

The Purchaser was imdependently advised

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss 6
cooperative




caiacy

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
13 October 2007

5.1.3 Trading on

The option of continuing to trade the business for a short period with the objective of
affecting a going concern sale at an increased price was considered

However, we envisaged significant problems in mmplementing a successful trading
strategy and through the marketing already undertaken, considered it unhkely that a sale
would complete at a price above that achieved from the Purchaser

The directors had effectively ceased trading shortly prior to the Administration as several
key suppliers had refused to continue to supply the Company Furthermore, 1t became
apparent that many of these key suppliers had retention of title clauses that would impact
heavily on realisations available from the Company’s stock

The commodity nature of the business meant that protecting the goodwill in the customer
base, through continued supply to loyal customers was key to achieving a going concern
sale We therefore concluded that the costs of continuing to trade and the nisk of
destroying any remaming goodwill i the business justified the strategy followed, 1n
disposing of the business and assets of the Company

5.2 Progress of the Administration

5.2.1 Tax assets

KPMG tax specialists are currently investigating the potential to recover a tax asset
through a terminal loss claim The Company has paid a sigmficant amount of corporation
tax over recent years prior to our appointment \

The Administration of the Company, and 1ts consequent ceasing to trade as a legal entity,
allows under certain circumstances, a termnal loss claim to be made to HM Revenue &
Customs to recover some of this tax paid

The termmnal loss claim 1s contingent on the quantum of trading losses available to the
Company 1n the period prior to our appomtment Furthermore, any recovery 1s likely to
be subject to crown offset by HM Revenue & Customs against amounts due for VAT and
PAYE/NIC

At this stage, it 1s unclear whether the terrunal loss claim wall result in a net cash
recovery to the Company

5.2.2 Debtors

The Company’s debtors are subject to a fixed charge in favour of EFE through an mvoice
discounting agreement and were excluded from the Sale

EFE are collecting the ledger with the assistance of the Purchaser The amount due to
EFE on appointment was £1 5 mullion on a gross debtors ledger of £2 7 mullion

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered wademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss 7
cogperative




pana

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admimistration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

EFE consider 1t likely that there lending will be repaid n full from debtors and that a
significant surplus will be available The terms of the invoice discounting agreement
provide that 1n these circumstances, any surplus wall not be made available to the floating
charge and must be transferred to Bol to meet any shortfall in 1ts lending

The Joint Admmistrators do not consider that this transaction 15 challengeable and have
signed a novation of the agreement to Bol to formalise this position

5.2.3 Retention of title (*“ROT"") creditors

The Purchaser acquired whatever right title and interest the Company had 1n relation to 1ts
stock The Sale therefore required the Purchaser to settle any valid retention of title
claims on stock supplied to the Company

All known creditors of the Company were notified of the Administration on 24 August
2007 and were advised to contact our office immediately should they wish to exercise
their ROT nights

We now consider that all ROT claims have been progressed and where valid, are m the
process of being settled by the Purchaser We therefore propose to take no further action
in respect of this matter unless requested to do so

Future conduct of the Administration

Following the sale to Supreme Imports Lumted, the Company has now ceased to trade
The key remaming 1ssues to be dealt with are

submussion of the termnal loss claim,

momtoring whether there 1s any deferred consideration due,

confirmation that all ROT claims have been dealt wath by the Purchaser,
agreement of final tax returns,

payment to the Bank under 1its secunty,

determmnation of the appropriate method of making the prescribed part
distnbution,

» further statutory reporting to update creditors on our progress, and

» statutory investigation into the conduct of the Directors

Upon completion of these remaining 1ssues, we will take the necessary steps to end the
Admimstration

6.1 End of the Administration

The Admimstration automatically ends on 24 August 2008, although 1t can be extended
by application to the Court or creditors In the event that the purpose of the
Administration cannot be completed by 24 August 2008, we will erther seek an extension

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are regestered trademarks of KPMG International, 2 Swiss 2
cooperative




PR

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lumited (in Administranon)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2007

of time to complete the Admirustration or place the Company into other insolvency
proceedings to enable any remaiming issues to be resolved

If and where appropnate, we cease to act, we will seek to orgamse the voluntary or
compulsory winding up of the Company or the approval of a voluntary arrangement
under Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the dissolution of the Company from the
Register of Companies, whichever 1s deemed appropnate

We envisage that the Admimstration will be brought to an end through one of the
following methods

6.1.1 Dissolution

We will seek the permission of the Court to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors
from any funds available from the prescribed part This may require an application to
extend the Administration and will likely result in the dissolution of the Company being
the eventual preferred exit route

6.1.2 Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Such an application may not be appropnate, where for example, we consider the deferred
consideration clause of the sale contract warrants a significant delay to the dissolution of
the Company In this event, a Creditors Voluntary Liqudation (“CVL") 1s the likely exit
route

6.2 Receipts and payments account

An analyss of receipts and payments for the period 24 August 2007 to 12 October 2007
1s attached at Appendix 5 The balance in hand at 12 October 2007 1s £718,420 45
representing the proceeds from the sale of the business and assets of the Company, less
statutory costs of advertising and insurance

All transactions are shown net of VAT
6.3 Joint Administrators’ time costs
The following activities have been undertaken since the date of the Admimstration

completion of the sale of the business and assets of the Company,

haising with the Purchaser to ensure a smooth transfer of the business,

obtamning creditor information and dealing with creditor queres,

dealing with retention of title of claims on stock supplied to the Company,
obtamning information from the directors to substantiate a terminal loss
corporation tax claim,

dealing with employee matters, and

o other statutory matters and notifications necessary to the proper conduct of the
Admnistration

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG loge are registered trademarks of KPMG Intemnational, a Swiss 9
cooperative




e

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lunited (in Admunistration)

Report to Credttors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

The Adminstrators time costs to 5 October 2007 are £70,583 A full analysis of these
costs, prepared mn accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, 15 attached at Appendix 2

The Admimstrators have mstructed KPMG LLP HSE (Health, Safety & Environment),
Penston, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the Company’s position

The charge out rates shown in Appendix 3 are also applicable to these departments within
KPMG LLP and the time costs of £70,583 mclude the costs accrued by these departments
of KPMG LLP A creditors’ gwde to fees 1s enclosed at Appendix 4 for your
information

In the event that a creditors’ comnuttee 1s not formed, 1n accordance with Rule 2 106
(5A) of Insolvency Rules 1986, our remuneration may be fixed by the approval of each
secured creditor of the Company

We therefore intend to approach Bol to seek agreement to our fees by reference to the
time properly given 1n attending to matters ansing in the Admimstration

7 Statement of affairs

A copy of the Company’s statement of affairs, as submtted to Compames House 1s
attached at Appendix 6 This information will be used as a basis of agreemg the claims of
unsecured creditors of the Company

The directors disclose that there are preferential creditors of £5,115 m respect of
outstanding redundancy pay We consider that this liability 1s an unsecured claim and 1n
the absence of further information mtend to admut 1t as such

On the basis of the information provided to us, there are no preferential creditors of the
Company as all employee habilities were transferred to the Purchaser in the Sale

The Company may have a contingent creditor claim from Sand Aure in respect of 1ts
outstanding loan of £4 5 mullion to Group Ttus 1s not disclosed 1n the statement of affars
of the Company and 1f provable for dividend purposes will sigmficantly dilute any
dividend available to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part

8 Creditors

8.1.1 Secured creditors

EFE’s lending on the invoice discounting agreement of £1 5m 1s expected to be repaid m
full from debtor realisations

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss 10
cooperative




R

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lumuted (in Admnistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

The lending of Bol ranks ahead of the remaming secured creditor, Sand Aure as a result of
the pnonty agreement entered nto on 2 December 2005 The recovery of BoI’s lending
1s contingent upon future realisations from the remaimng 1ssues to resolve However, 1t 1s
hkely that under any scenano, Bol will suffer a significant shortfall

There 1s no prospect of any return to Sand Aure under its security However, 1t 1s unclear
at this stage whether 1t will be able to prove i any prescribed part distnbution through the
abandonment of its secunity

8.1.2 Preferential Creditors

All employees of the Company transferred to the Purchaser upon the sale of the business
and assets of the Company

We understand that there are therefore no preferential claims agaimnst the Company

8.1.3 Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs :dentifies unsecured claims agamst the Company of £6 5 mullion
As stated above, Sand Auire represents a further contingent creditor of £4 5 mullion

The debenture held by Bol 1s dated after 15 September 2003 (the date the Enterprise Act
2002 was introduced) Therefore, i accordance with paragraph 176A(9) of Schedule Bl
Insolvency Act 1986, a Prescnibed Part will be available to unsecured creditors out of the
Company’s net property The Prescnibed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of floating
charge realisations (after costs and preferential creditors), bemng 50% of the first £10,000
and 20% of the balance up to a maximum of £600,000 ‘

There will be no amounts available for unsecured creditors other than through the funds
made available from the Prescnbed Part

On the basis that no further floating charge recoveries are made before the costs of
distribution, the Prescribed Part available for unsecured creditors 18 hkely to 1n the region
of £90,000

9  Creditors’ meeting

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the grounds
where a meeting of creditors need not be held are where the Jomnt Admirustrators think as
follows

a That the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to
be paid n full

b That the Company has imnsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) (Prescribed Parts)

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are regstered trademarks of KPMG International, & Swiss 11
coaperative




e

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lunited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedwle B to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 QOctober 2007

¢ That neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) can be achieved
(these objectives are set out 1n Section 5 1 of this report)

On the basis of current information we are confident that there will not be sufficient funds
to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors and as such consider that the
Paragraph 52(1) section (b) apphes, and therefore do not propose to hold an 1nitial
meeting of creditors The Joint Admumstrators are, however, required to summon an
mitial creditors meeting 1f 1t 15 requested

e by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and

s 1 the prescribed manner (detailed below), and
e 1n the prescribed penod (detailed below)

A request for an 1mtial meeting of creditors must be made in writing to the Jomt
Admimnistrators on the prescribed form as set out in Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (Form 2 21B — a copy of which 1s included with this report) and mclude

e a hist of the creditors concurnng with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts 1n the Administration,

e from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and
e astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

The costs of convening and holding the meeting shall be at the expense of the creditor
making the request unless 1t 1s resolved at the meeting that these costs be paid out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration )

If the Jomnt Admimstrators’ are not requested to call a meeting within 12 days of the date
of this report, the proposals (excluding proposals relating to the Jomnt Admimistrators’
remuneration) will be deemed to have been accepted

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors commuttee then a creditors’ meeting
will need to be requested by that creditor in order to estabhish whether any other creditors
wish to participate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of The Insolvency Rules, the committee
will need to comprise 3 to 5 members whose claims agawmst the Company have not been
rejected

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss 12
cooperative




A

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limuted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B/ to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

10 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company,

* to seek an extension to the Adminmistration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admmstrators pursuant to paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

e to seek if appropnate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

o when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Admimistrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Admimstration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act If the Joint Adminustrators consider that a distnbution wall
be made to unsecured creditors of the Company, to take the necessary steps to move
the Company 1nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

» 1if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Admunistrators
will seek the appomtment of Brian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming as jomt
hquidators of Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited, without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may normnate a different person as
the proposed hquidator, provided that the nomunation 1s made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved,

« 1f one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Admimstration and, 1f deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If approprate,
the Jomnt Admunistrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Jomnt
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act, and the Joint Admimstrators will seek a
resolution from creditors to be discharged from hability 14 days after the cessation of
their appointment, 1n respect of any action of The Joint Adrmmstrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

e 1n the event that Brian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming are appointed Joint
Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally

e the Joint Admmustrators will be discharged from liabihity under paragraph 98 of
schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

All nights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG Intemanonal, a Swiss 13
cooperative




Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Linsited (in Adnmunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

In relation to Joint Administrators? fees:

e that 1n the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators wall
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
tme during the period of Administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment Also, the Jomt
Admunistrators will seek approval to draw disbursements from time to time, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

-

Brian Green
Jomt Administrator

All nights eosersed APMG wnd the KPMG logo an vegisiered trademarks of kMG Intemational, a Swiss 14
cooperan e




s

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lumuted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of 18/06/1975

Incorporation

Company number 01216520

Previous registered office 4 Beacon Road
Ashburton Park
Ashburton Road West
Trafford Park
Manchester
MI17 tAF

Present registered office 1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds
LS14DW

Trading addresses 4 Beacon Road
Ashburton Park
Ashburton Road West
Trafford Park
Manchester
M17 1AF

Authorised share capital 100,000 £1 Ordinary shares

Called up share capital 100,000 £1 Ordinary shares
£1 Ordmary Shares
Shareholders Supreme Brands Group Limuted 100,000
100,000
Durectors Sandeep Chada and Michael Clinch
Company secretary Michael Clinch
Employees 29
Previous names None

All rights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG Intemational, a Swiss
cooperative




Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lunuted (in Administration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
15 October 2007

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ time costs from 24
August to 5 October 2007

All nghis reserved, KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG [nienational, a Swiss
coopenative




e ————— e ————

53721 3n0 a8y Jo |349] eIl iy i pAygAl B

mq JusnmSisss sy1 o3 Ayoanp POy 100 51 SUOKIUTY UOHT NSILILDE [ENU32 W pakoichus Jpeis o 1503 agf, eads iy jo =EA|EUE Y1 10 PIPNJILE
ame pue juxitdIsse s o1 A329.0p suny pRAINye ATy 'PEIS [BURISIIE PUR RN SED Surpnain usumFisse N UO PIYI0M ALY OYM PEIS 1Y

59 0T 00 £36°0L 09 [8T 060 plel
§9 087 00 €850 09 I%T 000 pousad ays uf
000 000 .401) 000 Bl

! %P 0} S0 AINE TMRIP 533

|

| £9 0sT 00 £85 0L 09 13T oSl 08 0! 00 pEl [i19
68 8EC 05 LOI9T Ot 601 000 08 79 0§ ot 000
05 £91 00 LT 002 [ 00T 000 000
00 561 o5 LLE os v oo (13 000 000
00 561 00 06F 002z oo 00t 000 000
LE£8T 00SLFT 1IN apd 1 k1] oL 0G0
90 #91 00 5T§ [i749 000 0zE o0e 000
¥S LST 0STITE 05 If 000 (0] it 060

* v +iZ 00 8sT 11 o9 L 000 09 67 og il oo

00 5§61 es I e o5t 000 o5 1 000 000
00 S¥E 00 Skt (GRS 000 000 00! 000
00 $FE 00 S¥E 001 00 ¢ 000 [5N] 000
89 £FT 00S5L5 11 05 Ly 000 00 £T 00 +¥T 0% 0
00 5pE 00 §E0°1 0wE [L] 000 00t 000
00 0FF 00 02T 050 000 009 [ 050
00 502 05 LOE [T} 000 01 040 000
65 5T 0s 1001 osir wo 0512 001z 000
6% ELT 00 1#2 T oz 8 0G0 9z 0C 8 000
62 £LT o) 1pZ'T oLe 0o 0T0 08 000

|
¥T T oS vIEOF ’ 0o §It 0§ 1 03 ¥S 05 ¥s 0B ¥
00 §0T 00 ¥51 080 00 0 080 0o 00 0
ST §0€ oS UY'T otg 000 o1 s L] 000
25 9%T 00621 ¢ 0Lzl 000 (i1 4] 0ss 00
00 OF) [ oro 000 or o 000 a0
00 01 00 86 oo 0o oL 000 0o 0
£6 65E 0§ SLL'tL 09 12 000 00 os 9l 05+
00 S¥E D0 SPE 001 oeo ] 001 000
00 502 00502 ool oco 001 000 000
88 1§Z 05 690 91 of 59 051 00 6€ o582 €0

F e 3 150D SINGH
Iduaasy 0], o], poddng SIDJRISRWIPY MWAWITEUT]] A0 (LA

LO0Z 4390120 §0 ©F LDOZ 1$NINY ¥

390N

150Y/EMOY (RO,

BADIADL UOISU
aspuodsanc xkojdurg
sune(s jeday
RIOJTPALY pANRS
LOAAAY LV A waunuodde 354
oyp of fuoday
FaEpuodsILed JOYPAI)
&Ioupan AJuaoy

BIOPAED

A [V A ¥ LD (B
duypel]

sEaLSq JO Apeg

DRUNIA R Y5ED

£101G31

dIM T A0
$1I55 JO UDIIWEIEIY

uotEnuqrsAmyep wiog g
uopEdEAAL]

LD wawnodde 3504

1w A tusuwerndde 1504

B3 LA T LD 1]

FUOT| LU0 Y

Furasysed [ERUD

3P[0y Amuagep 01 suadyy

nupumacp ABAEng

fuauied 3 ndizasy Aommg

sany[euno; parejas uammaddy
Bwuusld 7§ WOPROSIEUPY

Ounay
IpEad 4q Juads iyl pajEploswo)y
JatHom 53 Juspdmo)) § 1S
popad Hupaodayg

104 siodw] suadng

Jups & PR Q)



g

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Lunited (in Admumistranon)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
15 October 2007
Appendix 3 - Charge out rates
Grade £/hr £/hr £/hr £/hr
Rates from 24 August 2007 | Rates from 1 October 2007
to 30 September 2007 to 5 October 2007
Restructunng Tax Restructuring Tax
Partner 440 n/a 465 n/a
Director 380 n/a 400 515
Senior Manager 345 430 365 n/a
Manager 275 170-300 290 245-290
Senior Administrator 195 165 205 195
Admunistrator 140 n/a 150 n/a
Support 920 n/a 95 n/a

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss

cocperative




napa

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admustranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

Appendix 4 - Creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees

11

21

31

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid
out of 1ts assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs and, 1n particular,
the remuneration of the msolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator
The msolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to determune the basis of the admumstrator’s fees This guide 1s
mtended to help creditors be aware of their rghts to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Admnistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an
mnsolvency practtioner and the protection of the court wath the following
objective

e rescuing the company as a going concem, or

e achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f
the company were wound up without first being 1n administration

Or, 1f the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably
practicable '

o realising property n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mmmmum of three and
a maximum of five members One of the functions of the commuttee 1s to
determine the basis of the admumstrator’s remuneration The commitiee 1is
normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admumstrator 1s
required to hold within a maximum of ten weeks from the beginning of the
admimstration to consider his Reports The admimistrator must call the first
meeting of the commuttee within six weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held esther at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when
a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he
needs to hold one The commuttee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before 1t and provide such information about the exercise of his functions

All nghts reserved, KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swass

cooperative




pana

4

41

42

43

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Adnumstration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2007

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the admmistrator’s remuneration 1s set out in rule 2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed either

s as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to
deal with, or

e by reference to the time properly given by the admunistrator and his staff 1n
attending to matters arising 1n the admimstration

It 15 for the creditors’ comnuttee (if there 1s one) to deterrmne on which of these
bases the remuneration 1s to be fixed, and 1f 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, to fix the
percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that n armving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the following matters

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

¢ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
admnistrator,

o the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or
to have carried out, his duties, and

o the value and nature of the assets which the admimnistrator has to deal wath

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determimation, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would
If the remuneration 1s not fixed m any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court
on application by the admimstrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions mn cases where the
adrmnistrator has stated m his Reports that the company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the
reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In
this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f, and only if,
passed with the approval of

o each secured creditor of the company, or

o 1if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnibution to preferential
creditors

- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the

preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor
who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss

cooperative




ez

44

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Admnistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting i such cases unless
a meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a
judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to ali the
circurnstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on

e the nature of the approval being sought,

¢ the stage durning the admimstration of the case at which 1t 1s bemng sought,
and

s the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement
to the terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting
with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, mcluding principals,
which are likely to be mvolved on the case

Where the admumstrator secks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the
admrmustration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the tume spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional
nformation as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and
complexity of the case

The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
admimstrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the adnumistrator must fulfil
certamn statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case

That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mund the factors set out in
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be camed out 1t may be
necessary for the admirustrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on
the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the
professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are regastered tademarks of KPMG Internatonal, a Swiss

cooperative




carac

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limued (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the
analysis of time spent

e admmistration and planning,

e nvestigations,

+ realisation of assets,

s trading,

e creditors, and

s any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

e Partner,

« Manager,

s other senior professionals, and
e assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to mclude an outhine of
the nature of the assignment and the admumstrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should
also explam

e any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent,

» the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

s any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying
the request the administrator wishes to make,

e the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreemng the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement,

e any existing agreement about fees, and

e details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees

It should be borne 1n mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary 1 larger cases

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, & Swiss
cooperative




pana

52

53

531

532

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B{ to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide
details of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should
notify the creditors of the details of the resolution m his next report or circular to
them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimistrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution

Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time
spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes m the rates charged
for the vartous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also
provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the
principals set out in paragraph 513 above Where the fee 15 charged on a
percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out 1 paragraph
5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve
the drawing of expenses or disbursements However, professional gwdance
1ssued to msolvency practitioners requires that, where the adminustrator proposes
to recover costs which, whilst bemng mn the nature of expenses or disbursements,
may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or commumcation facihties provided by the admmstrator’s own firm),
they must be disclosed and be authonised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

It 1s the practice of KPMG not to allocate the everyday cost of stationary,
printing, telephone, faxes, post et¢ as individual re-charges However, such costs
are necessary disbursements properly re-chargeable to the estate The re-charge
1s achieved by adding a charge of 3 5% to the time costs ncurred, bemng an
estimate of the costs mncurred

‘What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f
at least 25% 1n value of the creditors (including imself) agree, apply to the court
for an order that 1t be reduced If the court does not dismiss the application
(which 1t may if 1t considers that msufficient cause 1s shown) the applhicant must
give the administrator a copy of the application and supportmg evidence at least
14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be
paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admmnistration

All rights reserved, KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG Intermational, 2 Swiss

cooperative




he2nacy

71

g1

g2

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limued (in Admuustranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’
commuttee 1s msufficient he may request that 1t be increased by resolution of the
creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s mnsufficient, he may apply to the court forit to be mcreased If he
decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days notice to the members
of the creditors’ commuttee and the commuittee may nominate one or more of 1ts
members to appear or be represented on the apphicaton If there 1s no
commuttee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of
the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or
more of therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs
to be paid as an expense of the admimistration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jont adnunsstrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing
between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commuttee or a meeting
of the creditors

If the admnistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behaif of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’
commuttee, the creditors or the court

Whilst every care has been taken 1n 1ts preparation, this statement 18 intended for general
gwdance only '

Al nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, & Swiss

cooperative




iz

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2007

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts
and payments

All nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG Intemational, a Swiss
cooperative




Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/08/2007 From 24/08/2007
of Affairs To 12/10/2007 To 12/10/2007
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
145,000 00 Goodwill 145,000 00 145,000 00
145,000 00 145,000 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
29,249 55 Furniture & equipment 29,249 55 29,249 55
35,749 45 Motor vehicles 35,749 45 35,749 45
515,001 00 Stock 515,000 00 515,000 00
Stock - work in progress 100 100
2,073,002 00 Book debts NIL NIL
1,189 00 Cash at bank NIL NIL
580,000 00 580,000 GO
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 52195 52195
52195 52195
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admunustrators' expenses 1000 10 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 5,060 00 5,060 00
Statutory advertising 30510 30510
Insurance of assets 787 50 787 50
(6,162 60) (6,162 60)
2,799,191 00 719,359 35 719,359 35
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 938 90
Fixed charge current 145,000 00
Floating charge current 573,420 45

719,359 35




* Delete as
appropriate

¥ Delete as

appropnate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 24/08/2007 to 12/10/2007

Appendix to Form 2.24

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000

Goodwill 145,000 00
Furmture & equipment 29,249 55
Motor vehicles 35,749 45
Stock 515,000 00
Stock - work mn progress 100
Bank interest, gross 52195
Carned forward to 725,521 95
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Admumstrators' expenses ' 1000
Agents'/Valuers' fees 5,060 OO
Statutory advertising 30510
Insurance of assets 787 50
Floating ch VAT rec'able 938 90
Carried forward to 7,101 50
* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carned forward from one abstract to another
without any mtermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recerved and paid by the admuustrator since he was appointed




pana

Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2007

Appendix 6 - Statement of affairs

All nghts reserved. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, & Swiss
cocperative




3

g

T 2
PR
"

§ Role 2.29 Form 2 148
X -
b Statement of affairs
f.
ke
{ Name of Compamy Company number
3
i Supreme Imports {(Wholesale) Limited 01216520
:
:‘f Inthe Court case number
jg High Court of Justice, Chamery anmon 3014 of 2007
b Manchester District Registry
fo
¥
: Statement as to the affairs of Supreme Imports (Wholesale) Limted KPMG LLP, 1 The
. Embankment Nevalle Street Leeds
et L )
%‘, On the 24 August 2007, thedate that the company entered admimstration
. a7
i
; Statement of Truth e et
£ )
5 T believe that the facts stated in this statemelit of affours are 2 full, true and complete
- statement of the affaurs of the above named company as at 24 A).a gust 2007 the date that the
;gg_* ) company entered admuusiration
;:;,
;
g}; Full name nA oo Gi_g oA
gﬁ Signed WA . CQ
B
E Dated 27 September 2007 '
é}:
k,
i
5
b
X
e
¥
7o
3,
3
if: - —
b33
(A
4
3
i
T L
E:*&« 7

3 :i!)
Irs”
-

k=
£




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Goodwill and Intangible fixed assets
Trade Debtors

Enterprise Fmance Europe
Bank of Ireland

Assets subject to floating charge

Stock and WIP

Prepayments

Sundry debtors

Cash

Intercompany Debtor

Plant and Machinery and vehicles

Uncharged assets

Estiumated total assets available for preferential creditors

Date }710’7 l07

Signature V\/l ng—

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
744,338 145,000
2,656,255 2,073,002
2,218,002
(1,455,138)
762,864
(6,881,268)
(6,188,404)
1,929,598 515,001
49 744 0
139,032 0
5,845 1,189
6,411,041 0
594,574 64,999
581,189
581,189




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors - Employee redundancy payment

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£
(5,115)

Estimated

581,189

£
(118,215)

576,074

£

£
(6,188,404)

457,839

£

£
118,215

(5,660,545)

£

(6,464,250)

118,215

£
£5,660,545)

(6,346,035

£
(108,000)
£

(12,006,58

(12,114,58(

M C_Q,, Date )—]\DO\

Signature




09L°986°1 $10MpaI)

AuedwooIaiuy
0ZH'98€ET IONPaI) PUSPIAIQ
SIT'S stre]s eakorduyg
660°9€€ SwoIsny)
pue snuaAdy JNH
nsuen Ul | [L6%S1°Z S101IPa1) SpRI]
SPOOLD) PUB (I, JO UONUIY
¥
U2AIZ I0)IpaID 199p Jo (epoo3sod ym) uewie[) 10
T AInoss Jo sneA | Alunoos o1e(q | Aq proy Anunoas Aue Jo S[rejR(q | junowy SSAIPPY IONP3IS JO JWeN _
uoIssassod

s Aueduwos a1y ur Apadoxd 1aa0 o711 3O LO1RUSIAI SUIWIED SIONPSID pup 991105 10 spood Jo A1ddns o) Jo soueape ut pred sjunowe Surwre
SIOWOISND puy SJUSWIVITE 3[es [BUCTIPUOD JO TuIseo] [91eyd “oseyoInd-o1iy J2pUN SIONPIID [[e AJHUSPT pUe SI0NPIID [[E 2PN[OUT ISNW NOL IION

SYOLIATED ANVINOOD



F.ofuo\\\d aed

\d (v § SMBUSIS

I3 000801 | STVLOL
V1 LTI 39I1S9Uduen Py Spuelq swiaxdng
Areuipi [ 3 000°801 ‘§red plopjel] ‘Yied UoUNqUSy ‘peOY uodeRad
on[eA PIoY SoIeys
P[oY SaJeyS JO S[eIg [eUTWION Jo oN (spomsod yum) ssalppy Iop[oyareys JO SWEN

SYHATOHHIVHS ANVJNOD




SUPREME-IMPORTS/POWER DIRECT

PR Acct Det Details

Account Name Current Balance

AETOO1 AETNA UKLTD

PACKAGING HEXGHTS

AETNA UK HIGHFIELD PARC
OAKLEY
BEDFORDSHIRE
MK43 TTA

VAT No 563 569312

Contact

E-mail

Websile

APPQOCT AP PAPER SUPPLIES LTD
238-240 LIWERPOOL ROAD
APPAPE ECCLES
MANCHESTER

M30 05D
VAT No 803 5711 7C¢
Contact CHRISTINE
E-mall
Website

APPDO3 AP PHOTO INDUSTRIES SL
RONDA DE LA INDUSTRIA 48

AP PHOTO 08120 BARBERA DE VALLES
SPAIN

VAT No B 61976429
Contact LUIGI/BATASAR
E-mail

Website

ATS001 ATS EUROMASTER LTD

PAYMENTS CENTRE

ATS EURC HEAVENS WALK
DONCASTER CARR
DONCASTER SOUTH YORKSHIR
DN4 SHZ

VAT No 145 1666 69

Conlact

E-mait

Website

ALUDO02 AUDITEL
1 FAIRFAX AVENUE
AUDITEL  TIMPERLEY
CHESHIRE

WA1S5 6NU
VAT Ne 8553795 B2
Contact MIKE ANDREWS
E-mail
Website

AWADD2 AWAN MARKETING PLC
KHYBER BUILDING

AWAN MAR HEATON STREET
HOCKLEY
BIRMINGHAM
B18 5BB

VAT No 4783214 31

Centact NAZIR AWAN

E-mail salman(@awanpic co uk

Website

B&MOD1 BAGHNALLEMORRIS WASTE £
DOCK ROAD SOUTH
BAGNALLE BROMBORCUGH
WIRRAL

28964

103 87

1176240

46676

790 50

1,421 75

284 54

Details of any secunty held by crediter

Date secunty given Value of secunty £



BARUCH ENTERPRISES LTD
WATKINS HOUSE

PEGAMOID ROAD

MONTAGU ROAD INDUSTRIAL E
EOMONTON LONDON

N18 2NG

587 0025 32

ROBERT

robert@baruch co uk

B C TRANSPORT (BOLLINGT
COOPER HOUSE

CLOGH BANK GRIMSHAW LANE

BOLLINGTON
MACCLESFIELD CHESHIRE
SK10 5NZ

593633218
VANESSA

BEACHCROFT WANSBROUG
1 REDCLIFF STREET
BRISTOL

BS1ENP
138 2681 57

BEN BECKER INT TRANSPOF
ZUIDERGRACHT 45
POSTBUS 247 - 3760 AE
BOEST
THE NETHERLANDS

752204
GB7102188681
Sandra
info@benbecker nl

BFF TECHNICAL FABRICS
BATH ROAD
BRIDGWATER
SOMERSET

TAB 4NZ
GB801 2585 57

engunes@bff+technicalfa
bff-{echricalfabrics en u

BIE INTERIM EXECUTIVE
22 QUEEN ARNE'S GATE
LONDON

SW1H 8AA
8721413381
KEITH FRY

BIFFA WASTE SERVICES LT{
PO BOXB45
HIGH WYCQMBE

537 9116 27
CARON LUCAS

BLUEPRINT PACKAGING LTC
POBOX273
MANCHESTER

M20 SYW
712 4177 B0
KATE

CO BRAMALL TRUCK
TAYLOR ROAD
TRAFFORD PARK
URMSTON
MANCHESTER
M417JQ

877 517396

CHRIS KENYON

BRITISH TELECOM

BT TELEPHONE PAYMENT CENT

DURHAM

DHS8 18T

BUREALU VERITAS CONSUME
NORMAN ROAD
BROADHEATH ALTRINCHAM
CHESHIRE

UK

WA14 4EP

823 5808 25

BUSINESS POST LIMITED
EXPRESS HOUSE

406 BERKSHIRE AVENUE
SLOUGH

SL1 4PL
805 4478 51
01753 706 048

CERT LOGISTICS
RIVERSIDE HOUSE

CHARLTON MEAD LANE
HODDESDON
HERTS
EN110ODJ
676579568

LOUISE HOWARD

CHAMBERS & NEWMAN MCF
OLD BREWERY BUILDINGS

CHAMBERS 63 UNION STREET

VAT No

STOCKPORT

5K1 3NP

103129

77723

289017

1,542 40

21 526 17 Lien on Stack

52500

30-Sep-03 21 52617



KELLY OLDMAN

CHUBB ELECTRONIC SECUFR
PO 80X 12065

MARATHON HOUSE
ABERDEEN

AB15 8WW
4394758 08
EXT €9008

CHUEB FIRE LTD
PO BOX 18069
EXCEL CENTRE
ABERDEEN

AR23 BSF
4394758 08

CMA CGM (UK) LTD

THE PORY OF LIWVERPQOL BUI
PIER HEAD

LAVERPOOL

L3 C1BY
618 8278 06

CONREXX TECHNOLOGY B
s GRAVENWEG 45

2901 LA CAPELLE A/D IJSSE
THE NETHERLANDS
840133623 B0

bsc-orders@fraxdata com

CORPOTEL INTERNATIONAL
193 CATHRYN STREEY
LEICESTER

LE4 6GB

rahuja8@aol com

CUSTOM AND EXCISE (duty)
(Deferred VAT and duty}

PAYE
VAT

Corporation Tax

DASH COMPUTER PRODUCY
HORROCKSFORD OFFICES
CHATBURN
CLITHEROE
LANCASHIRE
BB7 4LA

572296519
ANGELA PARKINSON

716271

116278

1804 00

111918 96 ROT * 794223

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
MARTINS BUILDING

4 WATER STREET
LIVERPOOL

L2 8Uy
803 7O77 06
0451 235 0941

DIGITAL DISTRIBUTION
UNIT 16 AVEBURY COURT
MARK ROAD

HEMEL HEMPSTEAD

HP27TA

STUART
stuart@dditd co uk

DIRECT PACKAGING SCOLUTI
UNIT 22

BRIGHTCN ROAD INDUSTRIAL
BRIGHTON ROAD
STOCKPORT

SK4 2BQ

7756039 02

DANNY/PAUL

DRIESSEN TRADING EURQ
GRAVENMADE 12

2641 PIUNACKER
NETHERLANDS

64480720

info@samsungmedia nl

DUNEDIN CAPITAL PARTNEF
10 GEORGE STREET
EDINBURGH

EH2 2DW
6712470 44

EUROPEAN CARGO SYSTEN
UNIT G

BIRCH IND ESTATE

WHITTLE LANE, HEYWOQD

LANCASHIRE
OL10 28X

562311666
ENERGIZER GROUP LTD

ACCOUNTS RECENABLE DEP T
SWORD HOUSE

TOTTERIDGE RGAD

HIGH WYCOMBE, BUCKS

HP13 6DG

589 9602 68

LUCINDA CAVE

alison barber@energizer c

235000

657 28

149978

2232787

2392456

4165 40 Stock i Transit

76 586 30 ROT

4163 40

78 360 07




Website

EQUO04 EQUINOX FILM/TV PRODUCT 7 05000
4 ACTON SQUARE
EQUINOX THE CRESCENT
SALFORD
M5 4NY
VAT No 560927625
Contact
E-mail
Woebsite
FAS001 FAST LANE FORWARDING L 42 43
TAYLOR ROAD
FAST LAN URMSTON
MANCHESTER
M31 2JL
VAT Na
Contact
E-mal
Websita
FERDO1 FERRANIA UK LTD 176485
AMBER HOUSE
FERRANIA MARKET STREET
BRACKNELL
BERKSHIRE
RG121J8

VAT No 731 583535
Contact NICK 312102/3921C0

E-mail
Websie
FIZ0o4 FIZZA ELECTRONICS LTD 2,427 19
32 MOULTON STREET
FIZZA MANCHESTER
M8 BFQ
VAT No 434 227880
Contact
E-mail
Website
A
FREQ02 FREETIME COMMUNICATION 64 61

2ND FLOOR GLOBE HOUSE
FREETIME SOUTHHALL STREET
MANCHESTER

M31LG
VAT No 588 7074 89
Contact JAYNE
E-mai
Website

FUJ002 FUJIFIEM UK LTD 55 536 0% ROT 37887 56
ST MARTING WAY BUSINESS C
FUJIFILM ST MARTINS WAY

BEDFORD

MK42 OLF
VAT No
Contact JACQUELINE GUNDRY
E-mail flon_csp@fuy co uk

Website www fu) co uk

GEOO01 GEODIS UK LIMITED 3667 85
PO BOX92
GEODIS ! CORONATION RCAD
HIGH WYCOMBE
BUCKS
HP12 3TW
VAT No 745967283
Contact hsa
E-mail isa davidson{@geodis com

Website




GLOODS GLOBAL LOGISTICS (UK) LTL
MAPLE BUSINESS PARK
GLOBALL NO 1 BENNET STREET
ARDWICK
MANCHESTER
M12 5AG
VAT No 673641520
Contact
E-mail
Vebsite
GLYOD GLYN GMBH & CO KG
AM WORTZGARTEN 8
GLYN GMB D-85510
IDSTEIN
GERMANY
VAT Ne
Contact
E-mail peter jamas@ghyn de
Wabsile
GPBOC2 G P BATTERIES {UK) LIMITE
SUMMERFIELD AVENUE
G P BATT CHELSTON BUSINESS PARK
WELLINGTON
SOMERSET
TA21 9JF
VAT No
Contact CHRiS HOWARD
E-mail chrs@gpbattenes co uk
Website www gpbattenas co uk
GRADO2 THE GRAYLAW FREIGHT GR
GRAYLAW FREIGHT TERMINAL
GRAYLAW GILLIBRANDS ROAD
SKELMERSDALE
LANCASHIRE
WN8B 8TT
VAT No 4147767 35
Contact SALLY COWELL
E-mail
Wabsie
GROOMM GRO UKLTD
7 RINGLEY CHASE
GRO UKL WHITEFIELD
MANCHESTER
M45 JUA
VAT No
Contact sSC
E-mai
Website
HAUDO1 RHENUS HAUSER LIMITED
UNIT 2 WESTPOINT ENT PARK
HAUSER L CLARENCE AVENUE
TRAFFORD PARK
MANCHESTER
M17 145
VAT No 146 8926 28
Contact KAREN NEWTON
E-mail john walsh@uk rherus com
Website
HOMDO1 HOMESPARES CENTRES LTI
BOUNDARY INDUSTRIAL ESTAT
HOMESPAR MILLFIELD ROAD
BOLTOMN
BL2 6QW
VAT No 148196149
Contact
E-mail office@homespare com

Website

612587

5712800

20991 37 ROT

KIDD HOUSE
WHITEHALL ROAD
LEEDS

1512 1AP
698168370

IMATION UK LTD
CENTURY COURT
MILENNIUM WAY
BRACKNELL

RG12 2XT

CORALIE
imarshall@mation com

COLIN KHALID

KNiGHTS OVERALL FROTEC
CAVANAGH HOUSE
FLORIST STREET
SHOWHEATH

STOCKPORT

SK3 BDW

3436914 47

HAZEL KNIGHT

KODAK LIMITED
CASHINPUT

BUILDING W180-2
HEADSTONE DRIVE
HARROW MIDOLESEX
HA1 4TY

207 8409 62

SUE

roberto clark@kodak.com
www kodak com

KUBEK DESIGN CONSULTAN
153 HARDY MILL ROAD
HARWOQD

BOLTON

LANCASHIRE

BL2 3PL

768 255492

LABELS UK
UNIT 9
CALEDONLA WAY

STRETFORD MOTORWAY ESTATE

BARTON DOCK RD TRAFFORD
M32 O7H
560 7418 42

524755

70,621 47 ROT

1934 39

108 35

15,228 83 ROT

852268

182 11

279382 34

34684 51



LACOO1

LACE CON

VAT No
Contact
E-mail

‘Websita

LLYDO1

LLOYTRON

VAT No
Contact
E-mail

Website

LUMOO1

LUMINEUX

VAT No
Contact
E-mail

Website

MAGOO

MAGNUM P

VAT Ne
Contact
E-mail

Website

MARGH 1

MARKETSA

VAT No
Contact
E-mad

Wabsite

METO02

LACE CONTROLS PA COMM®
TURNER BRIDGE WORKS
TONGE MOOR ROAD
BOLTON

BL2 2DJ
811815058

LLOYTRON PLC

LALTEX HOUSE

LEIGH COMMERCIAL PARK
GREENFOLD WAY

LEIGH

WNT 3XH

2278084 47

ALT/M OLD DETAILS

LUMINEUX

MANBY BUSINESS PARK
MANBY

LOUTH

LINCOLNSHIRE

827372809

MAGNUM PACKAGING (NE) L
HAVERTON HILL ROAD
HAVERTON HILL IND ESTATE
BILLINGHAM

STOCKTON ON TEES

TS23 1PZ

329 3694 28

ALAN HOLT

MARKETSAFE COM

BRYN HOUSE

CAERPHILLY BUSINESS PARK
VAN ROAD

CAERPHILLY

CF83 3GG

METROPOLIS BUSINESS PUE
BTH FLOOR DAVIS HOUSE

METRCPOL 2 ROBERT STREET

VAT No
Contact
E-mail

‘Wabsite

MFOO01

MF OILS

VAT No
Contact
E-mail

Website

£9-77 HIGH STREET CROYDO
DURREY
CRO1Q0

MF OILS

S WILLIS WAY
FLEETS IND ESTATE
POOLE

DORSET

BH15 388

187 4659 114

MICO LIGHTING
TROYDALE LANE
PUDSEY

WEST YORKS

LS28 9LD

CHARLOTTE

MISC ACCOUNT

NEQPOST
NEQOPOST HOUSE
SOUTH STREET
ROMFORD
ESSEX

RM1 24R

597 2654 B9
DWAYNE

MR DAVID NEILSON
AVERLEY

OVERSEAS COURIER SERWVI
1 GALLEYWALL ROAD
BERMONDSEY

LONDON

SE16 3PB
240 0296 06
498 9000

OPAL TELECOM
PO BOX238
WARRINGTON
CHESHIRE

WA1 1GB
732470057

PROCTER & GAMBLE UK
ACCOUNTS RECENVABLE DEPAR
PO BOX 415

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE

NE27 OYB

SIMON
maintyre I@pg com

PALLETWAYS MANCHESTER

1510 47

237643

109 86

3,50365

17675

201 38

803 171 22 ROT

UNIT 2 RHODES BUS PARK
SILBURN WAY

MIDDLETON

MANCHESTER

M24 4NE

B80 3348 19

PANASONIC BATTERY SALE*
BRUSSELSESTEENWEG 502
1731 ZELLIX - ASSE
BELGIUM

BRENDA LEGAET
lian halit@eu panasonic ¢

PARKER PHOTOGRAPHICS {
UNITD

TYBURN TRADING ESTATE
ASHOLD FARM ROAD
ERDINGTON  BIRMINGHAM
B24 800G

PAT (ACCOUNTS)

PARACLETE ENT & INVESTO
23 HORBEAM SQUARE SOUTH
HARRQGATE

HG2 8N
722042384

P & B MARKETING

45 HIGH ASH MOUNT
ALWOODLEY

LEEDS

LS17 BTN

ABACUS TRAVEL SERVICES
13 FLIXTON ROAD
URMSTON

MANCHESTER

M41 SAW
846 2497 9&

PRIME TIME RECRUITMENT |
ORIEL HOUSE

55.57 SHEEP STREET
NORTHAMPTON

NN1 2NE
705335458

PT SUBUR SEMESTA
JLN KAPUK KAMAL

231551 56 ROT

NO BA JAKARTA BARAT

RAYQVAC EUROPE LIMITED
WATERMAN S HOUSE(A/cs Rec
KINGSBURY CRESCENT
THE CAUSEWAY, STAINES
MIDDLESEX
TWHE 3BA

532783437
SARAH
metcar@rayovac o uk

GEOFFREY REYNER LTD
EARL MILL

DOWRY STREET
HATHERSHAW

OLDHAM

OLE 2PF

562 7498 06

MR M CCPE

RONSON INTERNATIONAL Li
STATION WORKS

LONG BUCKBY
NORTHAMPTON

NNB 7PF
424 490 350
LINDA

ROYAL MAIL

REMITTANCE CENTRENTRE
PAPYRUS ROAD
WERRINGTON
PETERBOROUGH

PE4 5PG

736 1260

ROYAL TRADERS
18 RUGBY STREET
SALFORD
MANCHESTER

M8 95N
7999381 35

RULLION PERSONNEL SERV
PO BOX 47

TRAFALGAR HOUSE
ALTRINCHAM

CHESHIRE

WA iFG

JO

SAFETRUCK TRAINING
12 PECKFIELD CLOSE
MOBILEQ7989582628
enqunes@asafetruck fenet

SAGE (UK) LTD (35725200)
SAGE HOUSE

BENTON PARK ROAD
NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE

NE7 7LZ
555 9096 05
NICOLA

SAMSUNG U K LIMITED(USS

SAMSUNG HOUSE

3 RIVERBANK WAY
GREAT WEST ROAD
BRENTFORD, MIDDLESEX
TWB SRE

454 7295 62

ashahran@samsung ¢ uk

SANFORD UK
PARKER HOUSE
NEWHAVEN
EAST SUSSEX

BNS AU

MICHELE
em-dl-ne3-customerservice

5BS WORLDWIDE LTD
SBS CARGD CENTRE
ANCHOR BOULEVARD
CROSSWAYS
DARTFORD KENT
DA2 658

CLAIRE SIMMONDS

SCOTTISH POWER GROUP

PAYMENT COLLECTION CENTRE

PO BOX 3891
GLASGOW

G44 4YY

7 STAR (UK} LTD

35 LOCKETT STREET
OFF BURY NEW ROAD
MANCHESTER

M8 8AE

SHANGHAI PUXIN BATTERY |

NO 188 XINJINQIAQ ROAD
PUDONG NEW AREA
SHANGHA| 201209

28200

4B 746 45 ROT 67401 12

2538 00 ROT 19808 44

Jnjang@online shen

SHAMMAH NICHOLLS S0LIC
ST JOHNS COURT

78 GARTSIDE STREET
MANCHESTER

M3 3EL
306 0388 B2

SHRED EASY

COBRA COURT

2 SCHOLAR GREEN ROAD
STRETFORD
MANCHESTER

M320TR

B37 9617 78

SKY LIGHT INDUSTRIALLTD

RM 1010 KWONG SANG HONG C
151-153 HOL BUN RD

KWUN TONG

KOWLOON HONG KONG

TERRY
tery@sky-kight com hk

SPICER HALLFIELD
BANKS ROAD
HADDENHAM
AYLESBURY
BUCKS
HP17 BEG
806611645
TERRY BATA/BRIAN
brian murray @sprearhalifi

www spicarhallfied co uk

STANCO EXHIBITIONS PLC
UNIT 4 TREGWILYM IND EST
TREGWILYM RQAD
ROGERSTONE
SOUTH WALES
NP108DQ

686491107

STDLTD
STD HOUSE
UNIT 5-8 SECOND AVENUE
RADNOR PARK IND ESTATE
BACK LANE,CONGLETON,CHESH
CWH12 4X)

611415780

TARGET EXPRESS T/ACITY )
TARGET EXPRESS HOUSE
WOODLANDS PARK

ASHTON ROAD

NEWTON LE WILLOWS

147075

71,378 28

12807 33 ROT

707 9041 37

ANDY
berricescotiftargetexpres

TECHNGPRINT LABELS
BRAOFORD STREET
KEIGHLEY

WEST YORKSHIRE

8021 3JZ
303383488

sales officeftechnopnnt-

TEKNET CORPORATION LTD
309 OREGON HOUSE
LONDON

NWS 2TJ
B20 3722 63

TENON LIMAED
SUMNER HOUSE

ST THOMAS S ROAD
CHORLEY
LANCASHIRE

PR? 1HP

TOYOTA INDUST EQUIP {N) L
PIONEER WAY
CASTLEFORD

WEST YORKSHIRE

WF10 506
169 6705 22

EULER HERMES RISK SERV
1 CANADA SQUARE
LONDON

E14 5DX

VIVIENNE THOMPSON

UNIROSS BATTERIES S A
UNIROSS HOUSE

OLD MILL ROAD
PORTISHEAD

NORTH SOMERSET
BS20 7BX

ELLEN
mikebme@tscalkco uk

UNITED UTILITIES
PO BOX 459
UNISERVE GROUP
London Mega Termmal
Thurrock Park Way
Essex

RM1B 7HD

01375 856 060

UNILIGHT B V
PRODUKPIEWEG 1
NL-6045

JC ROERMOND
THE NETHERLANDS

814175160

NICK RETTER
rhig142853@acl com

UPS LTD

AR DEPT

GRESHAM ROAD
BERMUDA IND EST
NUNEATON WARKS
CV107aR

01203 296175F

NEIL 07801 041710

UPS 5CS UKLTD
TELFORD WAY

JUNCTION 41 INDUSTRIAL ES

WAKEF [ELD

WF2 OXW
01203 296175F

VIR WHOLESALE

UNIT 3 CRICKET LANE
OFF KENT HOUSE LANE
BECKENHAM

KENT

BRI LE

MR SHAH

VITAFER IMPORT
CICAMPOGIRO NO3-3E
38011 SANTANDER
CANTABRIA

SPAIN

B39542345

vitafer@gmat com

26,931 49 Stock in transit

14 580 00

47 42

25592

21081

26 93149




VODOot VODAFONE LTD
VODAFONE HOUSE
VODAPHON THE CONNECTION
NEWBURY
BERKSHIRE
RG14 2FN
VAT No 569 853277
Contact CUSTCARE 018128831114
E-mail
Website

WALDOS WALKDEN WAREHOUSING L
UNET 3

WALKDEN OQRION TRADE CENTRE
TENAX ROAD
MANCHESTER
M17 1T

VAT No 323 8286 54

Contast CHRISTINE HOLDEN

E-mail

Wobsite

WHID02Z WHISPER PRINT & PACKAGI
UNIT 7 CLIFTGN TECH PARK
WHISPER WYMNE AVENUE
CLIFTON
MANCHESTER
M27 8FF
VAT No 468 0227 44
Contact NEIL SUMNER
E-mal
Website

WHI003 WHITEHEAD MANN LTD

RYDER COURT
WHITEHEA 14 RYDER STREET
LONDON
SWi1Y 6QB
VAT No 524 318367
Contact
E-mail
Websre

WwiLoo2 WILLIAMS PALLET SERVICES
HIGHER ARDWICK

WILL'IAMS  ARDWICK
MANCHESTER

M12 6DB
VAT No 383 2607 48
Contact 273 4563
E-mail
Wabsite

WO0001  WOODLAND INTERNATIONA!
ANGLIA CARGO TERMINAL

WOODLANL PRIORS WAY
COGGESHALL
CO6 1TL

VAT No

Contact

E-mail

Website

YORQ03 YORK WORLD LTD

P OBCXE2
YORKWOR BRIGG

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE

DN200ZU
VAT No

£-mail
Websie

209729

396 56

6,064 13

23,500 00

543145

331522

15412




216001

ZIG ZAG

VAT No
Contact
E-mad

Website

2IG ZAG GB PLC

NO 1 CARRINGTON FIRST
MANCHESTER ROAD
CARRINGTON

M31 4NW

IRENE MULVEY/LISA

Intercompany creditor
Supreme Brands Lid Dwidend

20,992 35 ROT

1,586 760 00
2,385,420 00

6,464,249 85

11336 83

949,646 24




